APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

5. (i) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The following is the unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of
the Group as enlarged by the Subscription announced on 26 January 2005 (the
“Enlarged Group”), assuming the Subscription had been completed as at 30
September 2004 for the purpose of illustrating how the Subscription might have
affected the financial position of the Group. As this unaudited pro forma statement
of assets and liabilities is prepared for illustrative purpose only, after taking into
account of the foregoing and because of its nature, it may not purport to represent
what the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group are upon completion of the
Subscription.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged
Group is prepared based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as
at 30 September 2004 extracted from the annual report of the Company for the year
ended 30 September 2004 and adjusted for the Subscription.

Pro forma
The Pro forma Enlarged

Group adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes: (a) (b)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 741 – – 741
Intangible assets 2,533 – – 2,533

3,274 – – 3,274

Current assets
Trade receivables 3,566 – – 3,566
Due from customers on installation

contracts 135 – – 135
Prepayments, deposits and

other current assets 863 – – 863
Cash and bank deposits 19,123 107,500 (3,000) 123,623

23,687 107,500 (3,000) 128,187

– 78 –

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Pro forma
The Pro forma Enlarged

Group adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes: (a) (b)

Current liabilities
Trade payables (969) – – (969)
Accruals and other payables (1,739) – – (1,739)
Deposits from customers (2,473) – – (2,473)
Due to minority shareholders

of subsidiaries (660) – – (660)
Provision for tax (34) – – (34)

(5,875) – – (5,875)

Net current assets 17,812 107,500 (3,000) 122,312

Total assets less current
liabilities 21,086 107,500 (3,000) 125,586

Minority interests (2,225) – – (2,225)

Net assets 18,861 107,500 (3,000) 123,361

Capital and reserves
Share capital 40,000 43,000 – 83,000
Reserves 37,362 64,500 (3,000) 98,862
Accumulated deficits (58,501) – – (58,501)

Shareholders’ funds 18,861 107,500 (3,000) 123,361

Notes:

(a) This adjustment reflects the gross amount of cash consideration received upon the issue
of 4,300,000,000 new Shares at HK$0.025 per Share.

(b) This adjustment reflects the Directors’ estimated amount of expenses, representing
provisions estimated by the Directors in relation mainly to the legal and professional fees
of the Subscription which are to be finalised upon completion of the Subscription.

– 79 –

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

(ii) REPORT ON THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES

Following is the full text of the report prepared by Grant Thornton, the